has acceptable levels of liquidity, ownership equity, and interest coverage to support a potential
refund of $1,230,159.

Staff believes FPUC has adequate resources to support a corporate undertaking in the amount
recommended of $1,230,159. Based on this analysis, staff recommends that a corporate
undertaking of $1,230,159 is acceptable. This brief financial analysis is only appropriate for
deciding if the Company can support a corporate undertaking in the amount requested and should
not be considered a finding regarding staff’s position on other issues in this proceeding.

Docket No. 20240099-EI Issue 9
Date: September 19, 2024

- 11 -

Issue 9:  Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation:  No. This docket should remain open to process the revenue increase
request of the Company. (Brownless)

Staff Analysis:  This docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final resolution of
the Company’s requested rate increase.

Docket No. 20240099-EI Attachment A
Date: September 19, 2024

- 12 -

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
Docket No. 20240099-EI

Interim Historical Test Year
December 31, 2023

Historical Test Staff
Adjusted

Historical Test
Year Per Company Adjustments Year Per Staff

Rate Base
Plant in Service $171,501,015 - $171,501,015
Accumulated Depreciation (78,861,742) - (78,861,742)
Net Plant in Service $92,639,273 - $92,639,273
Construction Work In Progress 4,190,317 - 4,190,317
Net Utility Plant $96,829,590 - $96,829,590
Working Capital Allowance 19,837,366 - 19,837,366
Total Rate Base $116,666,956 - $116,666,956

Income Statement
Total Operating Revenues $26,190,489 - $26,190,489
Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance – Fuel - - -
Operation & Maintenance - Other 13,822,103 13,822,103
Depreciation & Amortization 5,304,884 - 5,304,884
Taxes Other Than Income 1,705,369 - 1,705,369
Income Taxes  5,868,734 - 5,868,734
Deferred Income Taxes - Net (4,940,440) - (4,940,440)
(Gain)/Loss on Disposition - - -
Total Operating Expenses $21,760,649 - $21,760,649
Net Operating Income $4,429,839 - $4,429,839
Overall Rate of Return 3.80% 3.80%

Docket No. 20240099-EI Attachment B
Date: September 19, 2024

- 13 -

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
Docket No. 20240099-EI

Interim Historical Test Year
December 31, 2023

Jurisdictional
Capital Weighted

Capital Component Structure   Ratio   Rate Cost Rate
Long-Term Debt $34,811,456 0.2984 3.64% 1.09%
Short-Term Debt $6,376,054 0.0547 5.35% 0.29%
Customer Deposits $3,930,084 0.0337 2.22% 0.07%
Common Equity $44,148,564 0.3784 9.25% 3.50%
Deferred Income Taxes $22,517,273 0.1930 0.00% 0.00%
Regulatory Tax Liability $4,883,526 0.0419 0.00% 0.00%